21 LC 39 2860

Senate Resolution 96

By: Senator Mullis of the 53rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Mr. Charles R. Lusk and dedicating an intersection in his
- 2 memory; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia lost one of its finest citizens with the passing of
- 4 Mr. Charles R. Lusk; and
- 5 WHEREAS, a graduate of Rossville High School in Walker County, Mr. Lusk diligently and
- 6 conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time, talents, and energy toward the
- 7 betterment of his community and state; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he served with honor and distinction as president and CEO of both
- 9 Fort Oglethorpe State Bank and Rossville Bank; and
- 10 WHEREAS, his leadership and organizational talents were recognized with numerous
- awards and accolades, including a Lifetime Service Award from the Community Bankers
- 12 Association of Georgia and Outstanding Chamber Member Award from the Walker County
- 13 Chamber of Commerce; and

21 LC 39 2860

14 WHEREAS, Mr. Lusk was an active board member of the Community Bankers Association

- 15 of Georgia, Independent Bankers Association of America, Walker and Catoosa County
- 16 Chamber of Commerce, and Greater Chattanooga Christian Services and Children's Home;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 19 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in his memory.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 21 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection at Chickamauga Avenue and Spring Street
- 22 in Walker County is dedicated as the Charles R. Lusk Memorial Intersection.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 24 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Charles R. Lusk Memorial
- 25 Intersection.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 27 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
- 28 Mr. Charles R. Lusk.